3123

1913, do hereby proclaim as a public road the road-line described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road :

2 roods 15 perches. Portion of Subdivision 2B 1 of Te Haroto Native Reserve, situated in Block III, Pohui Survey District.

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L and S. 7/604, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2273, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of October, 1928.

W. NOSWORTHY, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Land in the Wellington Land District to be subject to the Hutt Valley Lands Settlement Act, 1925.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exerise of the powers conferred on me by section three of the Hutt Valley Lands Settlement Act, 1925, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of Crown land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of the Unit Willow Long Schtlemert Act 1025 and health becaute Hutt Valley Lands Settlement Act, 1925, and shall hereafter form part of the Hutt Valley Lands Settlement.

SCHEDULE.

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District containing by admeasurement 22 acres 1 rood 1 perch, and being part Lot 1 (S.O. Plan 134/57), being part Section 14, Hutt Registration District. Situated in Block XIV, Belmont Survey District, Borough of Lower Hutt.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of October, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Revoking the Setting-apart of Lands for Selection by Discharged Soldiers, under Special Tenures, in the Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the fourth day of May, one the Production made on the Fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the *Gazette* of the twelfth day of May, then instant, setting apart settlement lands for selection by discharged soldiers under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, in so far as it relates to the lands in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT .--- SETTLEMENT LAND.

							. 4	к.	г.	
SECTION	28s,	Reporoa	Settleme	\mathbf{nt}	••	Area,	100	1	0	
,,	29s	-	,,		••	,,	96	0	0	l
,,	36s		,,		••	"	110	2	9	

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of October, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

forty-nine and fifty of the Native Land Amendment Act, Revoking the Setting-apart of Land for Selection by Discharged 1913, do hereby proclaim as a public road the road-line Soldiers under Special Tenures, in the Hawke's Bay Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the Discharged Soldiers Settle-ment Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, ment Act, 1915, 1, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation made on the twelfth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in the *Gazette* of the fourteenth day of October then instant, setting apart settlement lands for selection by discharged soldiers, under the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, in so far as it relates to the land in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT .- SETTLEMENT LAND. Dannevirke County .- Norsewood Survey District.

SECTION 20s, Glengarry Settlement: Area, 59 acres 3 roods.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of October, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Settlement Land set apart for Disposal by way of Sale or Lease to Discharged Soldiers, under Special Tenures, in the Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance of the power and authority conferred upon me by section four of the Discharged Soldiers Settle-ment Act, 1915, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the area of settlement land de-cate that the the set of settlement land described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby set apart and declared open for disposal by way of sale or lease to discharged soldiers, under special tenures, in the manner provided in the said Act.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT .- SETTLEMENT LAND. SECTION 7s, Te Miro Settlement: Area, 226 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of October, 1928.

F. H. D. BELL, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Altering the Boundaries of the Otago Electric-power District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of every other power in anywise enabling me in that behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby alter, so as to include the area described in the Schedule hereto, the boundaries of the Otago Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted under the said Act.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area within the Otago Land District, being portion of Clutha County, bounded by a line commencing on the present boundary of the Otago Electric-power District at the south-west corner of Section 2, Block X, Clutha Survey District; then north-west along block-line forming northern boundary of Block III Clonemony Buyer District to reach boundary of Block II, Glenomaru Survey District, to northwest corner of aforesaid block; then south along block-line